1684 DI-g-CHLORO-BIS[4 ,6- r / - (1 -CHLOROCYCLOOCTATRIENYL)]DIPALLADIUM(II )
form been suggested as an intermediate in cycloocta-
tetraene reactions. [A very similar cyclooctadienyl
form has been found in acetonylacetonato(cycloocta-
2,4-dienyl)palladium (Churchill, 1966).] This new
conformation has an approximate mirror plane with the
equivalent bond-distance pairs: allylic, 1.405, 1.421/k;
adjacent single bonds, 1.451, 1 .454/k ;  double bonds,

of Cromer & Mann (1968) were corrected for
anomalous dispersion.*
Discussion. The numbering system is given in Fig. 1.
Table 1 gives the final positional and isotropic thermal
parameters with their standard deviations, while bond
lengths and angles are summarized in Tables 2 and 3.
The cation {Ir2Is[PCH3(C6Hs)214} + and anion 13 are
discrete and there is no indication from this deter-
mination why low solution conductivity values were
obtained for these salts. Coordination around the Ir
atoms is distorted octahedral with three I atoms shared
by both Ir atoms in a triple-halogen bridge. The six
remaining positions are occupied by one I and two P
* Lists of structure factors and anisotropic thermal parameters
have been deposited with the British Library Lending Division as
Supplementary Publication No. SUP 33259 (40 pp.). Copies may
be obtained through The Executive Secretary, International Union
of Crystallography, 13 White Friars, Chester CH1 1NZ, England.
 121c 31 .1.
Fig. 1. Stereoscopic view of the molecule.
1686 {Ir2Is[PCH3(C6Hs)214}I3
a toms on each Ir. No  meta l -meta l  bond exists between
the Ir  a toms which are more  than 3 . 5 / k  removed.
There is a certain a symmet ry  in the molecule caused
by the non-equivalence of  the i r idium-iodide bond
lengths resulting from structural  trans effects. Thus the
I r - I  bonds in the trans position to P have distances of
2.74 (1) to 2 .76 (1) A whereas  those in the trans
position to the terminal  iodides have lengths of  2.68 (1)
and 2 .69 (1) A. These approach  closely the mean
length 2.68 (1) A observed for the terminal I r - I  bonds.
I r - P  bond lengths average 2.33 (1) /k and are the
same length as those observed in {1(C6H5):
P]EHIr[SC6Hs]2CIIrH[P(C6Hs)3 ]2 }CIO4.3(CH3)2CO
(Roberts ,  Ferguson  & Senoff, 1975).
The shorter  I r - I  bond lengths in the bridge are
accompanied  by a slightly larger I r (1 ) - - I ( l ) - - I r (2 )
angle of  85.5 (1) ° when compared  with those of
82 .7  (1) and 8 3 . 0 ( 1 )  ° for the other two I r - I - I r
angles. Fur ther  indications of  deviations f rom octa-
hedral  symmet ry  come f rom the angles between a toms
in the trans position which vary  between 166.9 and
171.0 ° and f rom the angles subtended at the Ir a tom
by the bridging I a toms,  which lie in the range 7 8 - 8 2  °.
The P - I r - - P  angles average 98 .2  (5) °, and the terminal
I a toms are displaced f rom the phosphine l igands
towards  the bridging I a toms,  giving P - I r - I  angles
also greater  than 90 ° . These angular  distortions are
probably  due to non-bonded repulsions f rom the bulky
phosphine ligands.
Average  values of  the remaining bond lengths are
1.87 (6) A for P - C  and 1.40 (9 ) /k  for C - C .  Average
bond angles are 1 14 (2) and 103 (2) ° for I r - P - C  and
C - P - C  respectively. In the anion the I - I  bond lengths
average 2.91 ( 1 ) / k  and the I - I - I  angle is 177.2 (5) °.
All these values are consistent with those reported in